
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 January 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 2 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 98)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Owain Lloyd, Director of Education and Welsh Language  

Jo-Anne Daniels, Director of Tertiary Education  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Private Paper 

Paper - Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales 

 (Pages 99 - 101)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales following 

the scrutiny session on 29 November 2023 

3.2 Welsh Government White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales 

 (Pages 102 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Climate Change 

3.3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 113 - 115)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.00)   

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the 

evidence 

(11.00 - 11.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Draft Budget 2024-25 
[...]


1.5.4 We are not aware of any UK Parliament legislation that may impact on our budget for 2024-
25. However, we continue to monitor UK Government’s Legislative Programme and will 
ensure that individual impact assessments, including development of Regulatory Impact 
Assessments (RIAs) will be taken where necessary. 

 
Financial implications in 2024-25 of any relevant subordinate legislation.  
 
1.5.5 The budget will continue to take account of relevant subordinate legislation in 2024-25. 

Assessing the costs of implementing legislation and the impact on those it affects is an 
essential part of ensuring that the principles of “Good Law” are followed. Draft regulations 
are subject to a robust assessment of costs and benefits, achieved through consultation 
and engagement with our stakeholders, in the development of the RIAs. This is to ensure 
our decisions are informed by the people who will be affected by them. 

 
1.6 Impact of COVID-19 pandemic 
 
Information on any remaining impact of the pandemic on the Education and Welsh Language 
MEG in 2023-24 and any ongoing implications in 2024-25, including an update on budget 
arrangements for meeting these, for example whether the “Recruit, Recover, Raise 
Standards (RRRS)” programme is continuing in 2024-25 
 
1.6.1 Schools and education settings continue to operate in a very challenging context and are 

continuing to manage the far-reaching impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, including 

Pack Page 41



Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

Evidence Paper - Annexes
 

Page 7 of 60 

persistent levels of absenteeism and worsened behaviour in classrooms, and mental health 
and wellbeing issues. There is little evidence that the impacts of Covid have dissipated and 
further financial pressures will impact on how schools and other education settings manage 
the ongoing impacts of the Covid 19 pandemic for children and young people. 
 

1.6.2 As previously outlined, for 2024-25 the R
[...]
 to 

deliver high standards and aspirations for all. The National Professional Learning 
Entitlement, published in September 2022, will play a key role in our journey to achieving 
this. The Entitlement sets out how the continued development of practitioners will support 
the schools or settings in which they work and their learners to realise the four purposes of 
Curriculum for Wales, supporting learners with additional learning needs and embedding 
equity, well-being and the Welsh language across the whole-school community. 
 

Pack Page 51



Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

Evidence Paper - Annexes
 

Page 17 of 60 

2.4.3 In 2024-25 we will be allocating approximately £35.5m to support the development and 
delivery of professional learning. This represents a reduction of approximately £0.3m 
compared to the £36m allocated in 2023-24. This saving is being made against the delivery 
of the National Masters in Education as it is a demand-led programme and therefore 
projections have been based on trends in uptake. 
 

2.4.2 Approximately £21.4m is being transferred into the new Reform strand of the LAEG with the 
plan for £12m of the total funding to be allocated directly to schools. The remaining £9m is 
allocated for specific professional learning programmes including the teaching assistants, 
leadership and Curriculum for Wales programmes. A further £2.57m will be transferred into 
the new Cymraeg 2050 strand of the LAEG to support Welsh-medium and Welsh language 
professional learning. 
 

2.4.3 The remainder of the total professional learning funding, which is approximately £11.5m, will 
be allocated via various routes including the National Academy for Educational Leadership 
and universities to support a number of priorities and to enable all practitioners, including 
teachers, supply teachers, teaching assistants and leaders to access professional learning.  
 

Information on funding provided by the Welsh Governmen
[...]
 provided for the Year 2 elements of the pay award i.e. 

Pack Page 52



Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

Evidence Paper - Annexes
 

Page 18 of 60 

the 5% rise from September 2023 or for the ongoing baseline rise in costs. There is a 
reasonable expectation that the academic year 2023/24 element of the pay award, and 
associated financial impact for 2023-24 financial year, would be met from within the existing 
local government settlement. In 2023-24, local authorities received £5.5bn from the Welsh 
Government in core revenue funding and non-domestic rates to spend on delivering key 
services. This equated to an increase of 7.9% or £403 million on a like-for-like basis 
compared to the previous year (£412m cash increase), with no authority receiving less than 
a 6.5% increase. As noted, the planned 3.1% increase to the settlement is protected for 
2024-25. 

 
Information on any funding to support policy regarding the supply teaching workforce.  
 
2.4.8 In August 2022 I agreed plans to reform pay, conditions and employment of supply 

teachers, to deliver the commitments set out under the Programme for Government and 
Co-operation Agreement. As part of the reforms a revised supply agency framework has 
been procured and the contracts started in September 2023. Also, a new booking platform 
has been procured and is currently being rolled out. 
 

2.4.9 The cost of implementing and operating the booking platform are dependent on uptake by 
LAs and schools. Costs for the 2024-25 financial year will depend on the roll-out and 
implementation of the model based on discussions with local authorities (estimated at 
between £0.5m and £1.05m per financial year). There is no specific budget provision within 
the EWL MEG and therefore these costs place an additional commitment on the Teacher 
Development and Support BEL. 

 
2.5 Curriculum Reform  
 
Information on funding to support the implementation of the Curriculum for Wales, in
[...]
rison and Probation Service (HMPPS). The three-year MOU with HMPPS, which 
covers the period 2022-25, has been signed and is in operation.  
 

2.16.2 A budget of £7.328m is allocated for offender learning in 2024-25, which is consistent with 
funding for 2022-23 and 2023-24. Of this funding, £3.328m is allocated to cover the costs 
of learning and skills provision in public sector South Wales prisons (HMP Usk/Prescoed, 
Cardiff and Swansea). A further £4m is allocated to cover the costs of learning and skills 
provision in HMP Berwyn in North Wales.    

 

Pack Page 63



Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

Evidence Paper - Annexes
 

Page 29 of 60 

2.17 Further education, Sixth Forms and Adult Community Learning  
 

Details of the complete 2023-24 allocations to further education colleges, to include the 
amounts of all components of the allocation (i.e. full-time, part-time, part-time allowance, 
deprivation, sparsity and Welsh-medium allowances, maintenance allowance and the Adult 
Learning Wales adjustment).  

 
2.17.1 This information has been provided at Annex G. 2022/23 saw the largest increase in core 

provision and support in many years and this was followed by further increases in 2023/24.  
Between 2019/20 and 2023/24 the FE mainstream budget increased by 29.26%. 

 
Details of any hypothecated funding to further education institutions or Sixth Forms beyond 
their usual core grants. 

 
2.17.2 At the time of writing, details of the 2024-25 (financial year) sixth form and 2024/25 

(academic year) FE college allocations are not available.  Hypothecated funding for Mental 
Health, Professional Learning Fund, Employment Bureau, ALS funding, FCF, Learner 
Recovery and SEREN are anticipated to continue in 2024-25. 

 
Details of any funding provided in the 2024-25 budget for achieving pay parity and/or to meet 
any pay award to further education institutions and Sixth Forms, including an explanation as 
to the sufficie
[...]
han £0.5m and 
those over £0.5m. Earlier this year I approved support for those projects of £0.5m or below, 
with funding totalling £28.2m, which will be delivered over the next two years. Projects over 
£0.5m are subject to a case-by-case business case approval and budget availability.  

 
Summary 
 
The Education and Welsh Language MEG Draft Budget for 2024-25 is presented to the Committee 
for consideration. 
 
Jeremy Miles MS 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Pack Page 71



Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

Evidence Paper - Annexes
 

Page 37 of 60 

ANNEX A - EWL MEG breakdown by Action and BEL for 2024-25, 2023-24 forecast outturn and 2022-23 final outturns 
 

Resource 
 

Action BEL Description 

2022-23 

Final 
Outturn 

2023-24 
Final 

Budget 
(Feb 
2023) 

2023-24  
1st 

Supplementary 
Budget 

(June 2023) 

2023-24 

Forecast 
Outturn 

(Period 7) 

2024-25 
Indicative 

(Final Budget 
2023-24 - Feb 

2023) 

2024-25 

Reprioritised 
Funding 

2024-24  

Grant 
Amalgamation 

2024-25 

Other 
Changes 

2024-25 
Draft 

Budget 
(Dec 
2023) 

£000s 

Literacy and Numeracy Literacy & Numeracy 5,148  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total Literacy and Numeracy 5,148  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Curriculum 
Curriculum & Assessment 13,971  36,464  36,854  36,680  32,624  -2,400  -16,246  462  14,440  

Curriculum Reform 18,193  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total Curriculum  32,164  36,464  36,854  36,680  32,624  -2,400  -16,246  462  14,440  

Teaching and Leadership 

Teacher Development and Support 87,642  54,234  75,825  74,704  56,234  -2,306  -23,945  0  29,983  

Teacher Development and Support 
- Non-Cash 

0  0  0  0  0  0  0  400  400  

Total Teaching and Leadership 87,642  54,234  75,825  74,704  56,234  -2,306  -23,945  400  30,383  

Pre-16 Education LA Support 

Education Reform (LAEG) 0  0  0  0  0  0  54,353  0  54,353  

School Standards (LAEG) 0  0  0  0  0  0  159,885  0  159,885  

[...]
ately 

reflects the current and future needs of care experienced people, including care experienced parents.  

Recommendation 7: Welsh Government must restate in the new housing legislation the 

requirement for relevant public bodies to cooperate with one another in relation to all care 

experienced young people. 

Recommendation 8: Legislation must be in place to ensure Local Housing Market Assessments 

(and in turn Local Development Plans) accurately reflect the current and future needs of care 

experienced young people, including care experienced parents.  

Recommendation 9: In order to provide a baseline of relevant housing issues in light of the 

significant rises in the numbers of care experienced children (which will lead to many more care 

leavers), Welsh Government must commission a one-off specific Wales wide research project 

into the current and anticipated housing needs of care experienced young people and care 

experienced parents. 

 
14 Expert Review Panel, ‘Ending homeless in Wales: A legislative review’, 2023, page 52 

Pack Page 111

https://www.crisis.org.uk/media/uqgbuwpp/ending-homelessness-in-wales-a-legislative-review.pdf


Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair of Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

Our ref/Ein cyf: VG-PO-004-24 

10 January 2024 

Dear Jayne, 

Thank you for your letter on behalf of the Children, Young People and 
[...]
lementation of the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act and 
the Additional Learning Needs Code for Wales are a key part of the education reforms in 
Wales. This ensures that where learners aged 0-25 require Additional Learning Provision 
(ALP) to meet an additional learning need, that provision is properly planned for and 
protected in a statutory plan called an Individual Development Plan (IDP). The Act supports 
a person-centred approach. This new way of working puts children and families in the 
middle and makes sure they are involved in all aspects of decision making.  
 
To help us understand whether the new system is meeting needs we have funded SNAP 

Cymru to deliver ALN information events for parents and carers on our behalf. We are 

listening to the personal experiences shared by families at these events. 

To hear the voices of children we have funded Children in Wales to establish a participation 

programme to amplify the powerful young voices of ALN and disabled learners providing 

them with the opportunity and support to tell us about their education journey in their own 

words.   

The feedback and experience of children and their families will play a crucial role in the 

ongoing evaluation into the effectiveness of the new ALN system. They contribute 

enormously to our understanding of the new system’s implementation on the ground. 

Pack Page 114

https://www.gov.wales/additional-learning-needs-code


I am committed to ensuring all parents and carers are able to secure and maintain 
employment including those of disabled children and children with additional learning 
needs. 
 
Yours sincerely,   
 

 
 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 115


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 2
	Private Paper
	Paper - Welsh Government

	3.1 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales
	3.2 Welsh Government White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales
	3.

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 17 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13657 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Sioned Williams MS (In place of Heledd Fychan MS) 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

John Griffiths MS (In place of Buffy Williams MS) 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Jo-Anne Daniels, Welsh Government 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/93befdb6-5e7a-4d3f-ba50-02578da773a0?autostart=True


 

 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS and Heledd Fychan MS, John 

Griffiths MS substituted for Buffy and Sioned Williams MS substituted for Heledd.  

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A Sioned Williams MS declared her husband was 

employed by Swansea University. 

 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 2  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister on the draft budget. 

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide a note on the following: 

- a full breakdown of the £74.7 million resource funding that it announced in October 

would be moving from the Education and Welsh Language MEG in 2023-24. 

- An outline how much the Welsh Government are expecting to ringfence for degree 

apprenticeships within the HEFCW/CTER budget line and whether they are expecting 

any transfers for degree apprenticeships from the Economy MEG within the 2024-25 

financial year. 

- When available the latest figures on reserves held by schools. 

- Further information on the support and opportunities in place for the early years 

workforce.  

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing for further information on the Wales Police Schools Programme.  

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the 

evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  


